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December 28,2006 

Ms. P. Armstrong 
Assistant City Attorney 
Criminal Law and Police Division 
City of Dallas 
1400 South Lamar 
Dallas, Texas 7521 5 

Dear Ms. Arnmstrong: 

You ask whether certain infor~i~ation is subject to required public disclosiire under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yourreqiiest was 
assigned IDg271487. 

Tlie Dallas Police Department (the "depai-tment") received a request foi-information relating 
to a specified service number. You clain~ that some of the requested infori~~ation is excepted 
from disclosure under sections 552.101,552.108, 552.130, and 552.147 ofthe Goven-~irnent 
Code. We have considered the exceptions you claiim and have reviewed the information yoir 
siibniitted.' 

Scctioii 552.108 ofthc Government Code excepts from public disclosure "[ijnfomlation llcld 
by a law enforcemenl agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of cr in~e . . . i f .  . . release of the inforiiiatioit woiild interfere wit11 the detection, 
iiivestigation, or prosecutio11 of crirne[.In Gov't Code $ 552.108(a)(l ). A governmeriral 
body that clain~s an exception to disclosr~re untlei- section 552. I08 irtiist reasonably explain 

' ~ l i i s  letrcr i-itling assiil~ics tliat rlic siibii~itted rzprescnt;~tive saiiiple of infori~~atioii is triil) 
rcpi-csei,tnti\e of the reqirested iiifornxitioii as n \\.lioic. 'Tliii riilii~g ncithcr reaches nor a~itliuiires the 
dzpai-tiiieiit ta iriitihoid ;iii) infoi-m:itioi? ihat is s~ihst;i~itinlly d:ffci-cnl fiom the siihmi:tcd inlhnnation. See 
Gov't Code $5 552.301(~)(1)(1~), 302:  Opeii Records I)ccisioil Nos. 399 at 6 (1988). J97 at 3 (1988). 
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how and why this exception is applicable to the information at issue. See 
id. 5 552.301(e)(l)(A); ExpartePr~titt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You have markedthe 
information that the department seeks to withholdunder section 552.108. You state that the 
marked informati011 relates to a pending criminal case. Based on your representation, we 
conclude that the department may withhold the marked infom~ation under 
section 552.108ja)(l).' See Hozrsiori Ciiroizicle PubI',u Co. 1,. City o f  Hoi~ston, 531 
S.Ur.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston 114th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e. perc~lrianz, 536 
S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active 
cases). 

Section 552.130 excepts from public disclosure infor~nation that relates to 

(1) a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit issued by an 
agency of this state; 

(2) a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency of this state; or 

(3) a personal identitication document issued by an agency of this state or 
a local agency authorized to issue an identification docun~ent. 

Gov't Code 5 552.130. You also have marked the information that the department seeks to 
\vithhold under section 552.130. We note that some ofthe marked information relates to the 
driver's license of the requestor's spouse. Because section 552.130 protects personal 
privacy, the requestor has a special right of access to her spouse's driver's license 
information under section 552.023 of the Government Code. See Gov't Code $552.023(a).' 
Information to which the requestor has a right of access under section 552.023 may not he 
withheld from her under section 552.130. See Open Records Decision No. 48 1 at 4 (1987) 
(privacy theories not implicated \+,hen individual reil~lests inforniation concerning himself). 
The rest of the information that you have marked under section 552.130 of the Government 
Code must be withheld under section 552.130. 

Section 552.147 of the Gover~inlent Code provides that "[tjlie social secrlrity iiuniber of a 
living person is excepted fror~i" requii-ed public disclosure under the Act."o~'t Code 

'AS we are able to make this detcrniination, i ~ c  need not address yoiii- claim ondcr section 552.101 
of tiic Goveri~niei i t  Code. 

' ~ec t i o i i  551013(a) i i ro~ idcs  that"[n] i>cisonoi-aporsoii's atitliosiii.d repicsei:tativchas aspecial rig111 
ofaccess, beyond tI:c rigl~t oft i ic gciierai public. to ii iforii istion lieid by a go\cmii ici i tal  body tl iai relates to the 
i)".xx~nd iliac is protwted l ior i i  piibiic disclosure by lri\is iiitcnded l o  protect t i n t  pcrsuii's priv;icy intcrests." 
Gov' t  Code 5 552.023(a). 

4 Wc iiotc that seciioii 552. 137(b) o f t i i c  <;overnriiciit Code authorizes a goiei-iimentai body to redact 
ri l i i i i igpcrsoi i 's  social scciiricy iniiiiibsi- Ti-oin pirhlic re1e;ise ivitiiout tl~eiieccssity of reijiicsiiing a dccisioii ti0111 

t l ~ i s  office tinder the Act. 
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5 552.147(a). This exception also protects personal privacy. Therefore, because the social 
security number that you have marked belongs to the requestor's spouse, it may not be 
withheldunder section 552.147. Gov't Code 5 552.023(a); Open Records Decision No. 481 
at 4. 

In summary, the information that you have marked under section 552.108 ofthe Government 
Code is excepted from disclosure under section 552.108(a)(I). With the exception of the 
driver's license information of tlie requestor's spouse, the information that you have marked 
under section 552.13Oofthe Government Code must be \vithheld imder section 552.130. The 
rest of the srtbmitted information must be released.' 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circunistances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governnlental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 3 552.301(f). If the 
gover~imental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governrncntal body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. 3 552.324(b). In order to get the 
full benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
I .  $ 552.353(b)(3), (c), If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney general 
have the right to file suit against the governniental body to enf'orce this ruling. Id. 
8 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governtneiital body to release all or pait of the requested 
information, the governme~ital body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records promptly p~lrsuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Governnie~it Code or file a lawsuit challcngiilg this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the goverrrn~ental body fails to do one o r  these things, tiien the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Ciovernrncnt Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaii~t with the district or county 
attor~icy. Iri. 3 552.3215(e). 

i f  this ruling requires or perrnits the govcm~ncntal body to \~itl t l~old all or some of the 
requested information, tile requestor can appeal that decision by suing tlie govcrnnientai 

5 Siioii!d tile depariiiicnt rcccivc ailoilier reqiies; fiii tliesc srinie rccords froill a pcrsuii \viio \iouid not 
h:~vi. a riglit of acccss iii tile pi-cscnt reqticsioi-'s pr-i\aie iiifornlntioii. tlic dep;irtiiiei~i shoiild rcsi!biriit tliese 
records ;tiid rcqiiest anotllcr decision. ,See Cov't Code 5 5  55?.301(a), .302. 
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body. Id. 3 552.321(a); T a u s  Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures 
for costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this n~ling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Cindy Nettles 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 271487 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Debbie Chambers 
11470 Audelia Road #361 
Dallas, Texas 75243 
(wlo enclosures) 


